ORDINANCE NO. 2, 2001

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SANDY HOOK, KENTUCKY, REVISING THE RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF, AND THE SERVICE RENDERED BY, THE SEWER SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF SANDY HOOK, AND AMENDING THE EXISTING ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SAID RATES.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky, is in the process of arranging to finance the construction of certain improvements to the existing sewer system (the "System") of the City, and has incurred considerable expense in maintaining said "System"; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary in connection with said plan of financing that the existing monthly sewer rates be increased,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SANDY HOOK, KENTUCKY, as follows:

1. That Section 1 of the existing Ordinance establishing monthly sewer rates is amended as follows:

<u>Section 1. New Monthly Sewer Rates.</u> That the rates and charges for sewer service furnished by the City are hereby revised as follows:

A. Minimum Sewer Rate. The minimum sewer bill shall be \$16.00 \$14.00 per month, based upon discharge of 2,000 gallons (or less) of water into the City's sewer system in each month for such minimum charge.

B. Meter Rates for Sewer Usage Based on Water Consumption in Addition to Minimum Charge. Subject to the minimum monthly sewer rate specified above, the following metered charges shall be made for each 1,000 gallons or less of water discharged into the City's sewer system per month to customers of all size connections:

Mater Discharged Per Month		Gallons Per Month		
First 2,000 Gallons Next 1,000 Gallons All over 3,000 Gallons		\$4.00	\$14.00 (Minimum Monthly Charge) \$3.75 \$2.60	

- 2. That Section 3 of the existing Ordinance establishing sewer connection charges is amended as follows:
- Section 2. New Sewer Connection Charges. That sewer connections shall be made without charge for each applicant who connects his property to the sewer system prior to the expiration of three (3) months after the date of completion of the sewer system, as certified by the Engineers for the City, and/or who connect within 90 days after sewer service is available. Applicants who connect after said three (3) month period shall pay a sewer connection charge of \$300.00 \$150.00, unless such an applicant is a business, in which event the applicant shall pay a sewer connection charge of \$400.00.
- 3. Severability. That if any clause, provision, paragraph or section of this Ordinance be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder thereof is intended to be enacted and shall be in full force and effect notwithstanding.
- 4. All Former Provisions in Conflict Repealed; Effective Date of Ordinance. That all orders, ordinances, motions or parts thereof, insofar as same may be in conflict or inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, and this Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCED, SECONDED AND GIVEN FIRST READING at a duly convened meeting of the City Council of the City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky, held on the 7th day of May, 2001.

GIVEN SECOND READING AND ENACTED at a duly convened meeting of the City Council of the City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky, held on the 4th day of June, 2001.

JAMES ROBERT ADKINS, MAYOR City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky

ATTEST:

TERESA SPRAGUÉ, CLERK City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK

I, Teresa P. Sprague, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky; that the foregoing Ordinance is a true copy of an Ordinance given first reading at a meeting held on May 7, 2001, and given second reading and duly enacted by the City Council of said City at a meeting held on June 4, 2001; that said Ordinance has been ordered to be published as required by law; and that said Ordinance appears as a matter of public record in the official records of the City Council.

I further certify that said meeting was duly held in accordance with all applicable requirements of Kentucky law, including KRS Sections 61.810, 61.815, 61.820 and 81.825; that a quorum was present at said meeting; that said Ordinance has not been modified, amended, revoked or repealed; and that same is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand as City Clerk of the City, and the official Seal of the City, on this <u>H</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2001.

TERESA SPRAGUE, CLERK
City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky

3

5 01:10F FROM:

TO: 7386292

F:3/4

Number of Gallons
Of Water Discharged Per Month

First 2,000 Gallons
Next 20,000 Gallons
All over Next 22,000 Gallons
All over 222,000 Gallons

X Sewer Charge per 1,000
Gallons Per Month

\$10.00

\$16.00 (Minimum Monthly Charge) \$4.00 \$6.25

2. Severability. That if any clause, provision, paragraph or section of this Ordinance be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder thereof is intended to be enacted and shall be in full force and effect notwithstanding.

3. All Former Provisions in Conflict Repealed: Effective Date of Ordinance. That all orders, ordinances, motions or parts thereof, insofar as same may be in conflict or inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, and this Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCED, SECONDED AND GIVEN FIRST READING at a duly convened meeting of the City Council of the City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky, held on the 1st day of May, 2006.

GIVEN SECOND READING AND ENACTED at a duly convened meeting of the City Council of the City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky, held on the 5th day of June, 2006.

City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky

ATTEST:

TERESA PENNINGTON, CLERK City of Sandy Hook, Kentucky

2